
Pittsburg State University 

Request for Proposal 

RFQ Number 001708 

Date Issued September 19, 2023 

Closing Date October 3, 2023; 2:00pm local time 

Procurement Officer Sean Burke; 620.235.4167; swburke@pittstate.edu 

Item Scott Hall Stage Decking Replacement 

Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 

Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking proposals for the labor, equipment, and 

materials necessary to remove the existing stage decking, prep, clean 

substrate, install and finish new stage decking, including sanding and 

painting per the specifications in the body of this document.  

Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to swburke@pittstate.edu 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Proposal number above.

2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Proposal,” a properly

completed and signed, must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing

time. The University is not responsible for late bids.

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not

be allowed.

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid.

5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes.

6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this quotation.

7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by

written request from the procurement officer.

8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids.

9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against

Discrimination, K.S.A. 44-1030 et. Seq.

10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university.

BID SUMMARY 

Vendor Name: 

Quoted Price 

Demolition & Removal 

Prep, Clean, and Install New Decking (float decking) A. 

Alternate Decking Installation (secured with fasteners) B. 

Decking Materials 

Finish Sanding & Painting 

Miscellaneous 

Total Quote (with floated decking) A. 

Total Quote (with secured decking) B. 

For technical questions please contact Melanie Hudson at 620.235.4130 or mhudson@pittstate.edu. 

mailto:swburke@pittstate.edu
mailto:mhudson@pittstate.edu


   

 

   
 

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY RFP 001708 

Pittsburg State University is seeking proposals for the labor, equipment, and materials necessary to 

remove the existing stage decking, prep, clean substrate, install and finish new stage decking, including 

sanding and painting per the specifications given below. 

PART 1: INFORMATION 

1.1 GENERAL 

A. The Requirements 
1. As set forth in the headings of General Conditions, Supplementary General 

Conditions and Division 1, General Requirements shall apply to this branch of the 
work. 

B. Scope 
1. Furnish all labor, equipment and materials necessary to remove the existing stage 

decking, prep, clean substrate, install stage decking, and finish including sanding and 
painting. Contractor responsible for field verifying dimensions. Contractor responsible 
for the disposal of materials removed.  

1.2 SUBMITTALS 

A. Product Data: Manufacturer's data sheets on each product to be used, including: 
1. Manufacturer's printed installation instructions, showing required preparation and 

installation procedures. 
2. Storage and handling requirements and recommendations. 
3. Installation methods. 
4. Cleaning and maintenance instructions. 

1.3 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING 

A. Delivery: Deliver materials in manufacturer's original, unopened, undamaged pallets with 
identification labels intact. 

B. Storage and Protection: Store materials protected from exposure to harmful environmental 
conditions and at temperature and humidity conditions in strict compliance with 
manufacturer's instructions and industry standards. 
1. If unloaded outdoors, move and store under shelter as soon as possible. Avoid 

unloading in inclement weather. 
2. Inspect delivered products to verify products are not damaged, soiled or have been 

exposed to water. 

C. Handling: Protect materials during handling and installation to prevent damage. 

1.4 PROJECT CONDITIONS 

A. Maintain environmental conditions (temperature, humidity, and ventilation) within limits 
recommended by manufacturer for optimum results. Do not install products under 
environmental conditions outside manufacturer's recommended limits. 

1.5 WARRANTY 

A. Manufacturer's Warranty: Manufacturer's standard limited warranty against defects in 
manufacturing. 

 



   

 

   
 

PART 2: PRODUCTS 

2.1 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD PANELS 

A. Moisture Resistant Medium Density Fiberboard Panels made with NAF Resin: 
1. Basis of Design: Medex by Roseburg Forest Products Company or equivalent 

product.  

 Equivalent or higher performing product may be quoted. Any differences from 
specifications must be called out in the quote.  

2. density; minimum for screw holding capacity on face and edge of 325 pounds and 275 
pounds respectively; an ASTM E84 Class C flame spread rating; fabricated with 
binder containing no urea formaldehyde. 

B. General Requirements: 
1. Type: Medium density fiberboard panels with no added formaldehyde. 
2. Composition: Lignocellulose fibers and no-added formaldehyde synthetic resin. 
3. Density Range: 44 to 49 lbs per cu ft (704.8 to 784.9 kg per cu m). 
4. Density Range: 39 to 55 lbs per cu ft (624.7 to 881 kg per cu m). 
5. Thickness: 1/4 in, as indicated on Drawings. 

C. Low Emitting Materials: 
1. CARB NAF Exemption due to Synthetic Resin System 
2. CARB Approved Ultra-Low Emitting Formaldehyde (ULEF) Resins. 

2.2 PAINT 

A. Rosco Tough Prime-Black Eggshell Primer & Sealer supplied by owner 

2.3 TRIMS 

A. Perimeter Cove Base- Action Floor Systems 3”x4” ventilating type with premolded outside 
corners or product equivalent. Contractor to field verify if existing can remain or if 
replacement is needed.  

B. Wood to Concrete floor expansion joint cover: Type “K20-41-11” as manufactured by 
Architectural Art Manufacturing, division of Pittcon Architectural Metal or product equivalent. 
Contractor to field verify if existing can remain or if replacement is needed. 

 

PART  3  : EXECUTION 

3.1 PREPARATION 

A. Deliver and store new unpackaged MDF panels onsite in conditioned space for a minimum 
of 48 hours prior to installation, to acclimate to the environment that the installation will 
occur.   

B. Remove and dispose of existing MDF and screws on stage surface. 

C. Clean and remove any dust and debris from substrate.  

3.2 EXAMINATION 

A. Examine substrates and conditions to ensure that work can be completed with no adverse 
effects. 

 



   

 

   
 

3.3 INSTALLATION 

A. Install one layer of ¼” MDF sheets perpendicular to plywood layer. Float boards, no 
fasteners or adhesive to be used. Orient boards, stage left to stage right with the long 
dimensions of the boards and half lap the board joints, with 1/32” expansion gap around 
each panel. Flooring assembly shall have a continuous minimum 2” expansion slot around 
the perimeter wall.  

B.       Alternate installation 

         1. Provide bid for MDF to be secured down. (Other is to be floated, no fasteners or   
         adhesive.) 

 a. Install one layer of ¼” MDF sheets perpendicular to plywood layer. Secure MDF with 1” 
 countersunk head cadmium plated screws at 12” O.C. at perimeter and staggered 24” 
 O.C. along 3 rows at interior. Orient boards, stage left to stage right with the long 
 dimensions of the boards and half lap the board joints, with 1/32” expansion gap around 
 each panel. Flooring assembly shall have a continuous minimum 2” expansion slot 
 around the perimeter wall.  

3.4 FINISHING 

A. Clean and prepare surfaces for painting according to MDF product manufacturer’s 
specifications.  

B. Paint stage surface with two coats of Rosco Tough Prime Sealer & Primer Black Eggshell 
according to manufacturer’s specifications. Paint supplied by owner. 

3.5 CLEANING 

A. Clean up all unused materials and debris and remove it from the premises. 

 

 

Drawings included as Appendix 1 & 2.  

Quotes for alternative decking materials may be submitted. It is at the discretion of Pittsburg State 

University whether a quoted alternative will be accepted. PSU may request a different alternative or reject 

a bid entirely based on an alternative offering. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix 1: Original Construction Drawing



D
N

D
N

U
P

Appendix 2: Scott Hall Stage 



   

 

   
 

General Provisions/Signature 

 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 

Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 

 

W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W9 with bid response. The form can be 

downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 
 

DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 

Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-

146a.pdf 
 

NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 

equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 

be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 

shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 

delivery. 

 

COMPARABLE PRODUCTS: Bids on comparable products are invited. Indicate appropriate items, brands, 

model numbers, and specifications. Minor deviations in size and operational characteristics from those set forth in 

the specification will be considered when such deviations do not alter nor deter Pittsburg State University from 

accomplishing its intended usage or function. Each bidder must clearly indicate in writing where (if any) their 

product characteristics deviate from these specifications and explain how their product accomplishes the 

desired function even though product characteristics may be different. 

 

ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to 

waive any informalities or technicalities; 

clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item in the bid. 

 

PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 

 

FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 

 

The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 

process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 

compromise the open competitive bid process. 

 

 Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

 Payment Terms: 

 Telephone Number: 

 E-mail Address: 

 

 Signature: ______________________________ 

 

 Date: __________ 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf





